

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING FUNDS FROM CITYCOUNTY INSURANCE SERVICES (CIS) FOR A RISK MANAGEMENT GRANT FOR SECURITY IMPROVEMENTS AT ALBANY CITY HALL

WHEREAS, CIS offers funding that will reimburse the City up to one percent (1%) of the City's premium towards the purchase of security improvements through their Risk Management Grant; and

WHEREAS, the City Hall security cameras were installed in 1996 and need replacement to provide property and staff security; and

WHEREAS, at the January 11, 2023, meeting, the Albany City Council approved application for the CIS Risk Management Grant for the purpose of improving security at Albany City Hall; and

WHEREAS, the Finance and Information Technology Departments applied for the grant and have been notified by CIS of an award of \$9,373.56 towards the purchase of security cameras and improvements at City Hall; and

WHEREAS, Oregon Local Budget Law provides that expenditures in the year of receipt of grants, gifts, bequests, or devices transferred to local government in trust for a specific purpose may be made after enactment of a resolution or ordinance authorizing the expenditure (ORS 294.326(3)).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Albany City Council that the City of Albany accepts the CIS Risk Management Grant in the amount of \$9,373.56 for the purpose of acquiring security camera upgrades at Albany City Hall.

Mayor

DATED AND EFFECTIVE THIS 10TH DAY OF MAY 2023.

ATTEST

City Clerk